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SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION & 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
February 10, 2011 Hearing Room B 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Lee Beyer, Chair 

Sen. Jason Atkinson, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Chris Edwards 
Sen. Ginny Burdick 
Sen. Bruce Starr 
Sen. Fred Girod 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
 Carolyn Stoffregen, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Measure Introduction – Work Session 
 SB 444 Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 511 Public Hearing 
 SB 142 Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 143 Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 144 Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 147 Public Hearing 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 

 
3:01:53 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Beyer 
 
3:02:04 PM Introduction of Committee Measures – Work Session 
3:02:06 PM Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 1-5: Chair Beyer  
3:03:02 PM MOTION: Chair Beyer moves LC 3154, 3514, 3266, 3700, 1497 be 

Introduced as Committee Bills 
3:03:03 PM VOTE: 6-0-0 
3:03:04 PM AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Atkinson, Beyer 
 
3:03:06 PM SB 444 and 511 - Public Hearing 
3:03:15 PM   Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:05:21 PM   {Exhibit} 6: Berger 
3:06:12 PM Chair Beyer 
3:06:21 PM Rep. Mike Schaufler, House District 48 
3:07:35 PM Chair Beyer 
3:07:38 PM Sen. Burdick 
3:07:46 PM Schaufler 
3:08:30 PM Chair Beyer 
3:08:34 PM Sen. Brian Boquist, Senate District 12 
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3:09:48 PM Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Senate District 4 
3:15:45 PM Chair Beyer 
3:16:20 PM {Exhibit} 7: Gary Glass, Director, American Homebrewer’s Association 
3:23:31 PM Chair Beyer 
3:23:44 PM Cheryl Lentsch, resident, Polk County 
3:23:59 PM Chair Beyer 
3:24:01 PM Lentsch 
3:25:30 PM Chair Beyer 
3:25:31 PM Jack Lentsch, resident, Polk County 
3:26:13 PM Chair Beyer 
3:26:17 PM Lentsch, C. 
3:26:20 PM Lentsch, J. 
3:26:41 PM Lentsch, C. 
3:26:51 PM Chair Beyer 
3:27:11 PM {Exhibit} 8-9: Brian Silcott, Assistant Director, Oregon Parks and 

Recreation Department; Director, Oregon Exposition Center and State 
Fair 

3:28:01 PM Chair Beyer 
3:28:20 PM John McCulley, Oregon Fairs Association 
3:29:21 PM Chair Beyer 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 10-17: Chris Hummert, Oregon Homebrewer's Alliance, Oregon 

Brew Crew 
3:34:19 PM Chair Beyer 
3:34:25 PM Vice-Chair Atkinson 
3:34:35 PM Chair Beyer 
3:34:49 PM Mike Radtke, Gilgamesh Brewing 
3:34:50 PM Chair Beyer 
3:34:54 PM Radtke 
3:34:57 PM Chair Beyer 
3:34:58 PM {Exhibit} 18: Denny Conn, Oregon Homebrewer's Alliance, Cascade 

Brewer's Society 
3:38:31 PM Chair Beyer 
3:38:34 PM {Exhibit} 19: Mike Radtke, Head Brewer, Gilgamesh Brewing 
3:39:46 PM Chair Beyer 
3:40:05 PM Thomas Erwin, Government Affairs Director, Oregon Liquor Control 

Commission 
3:41:09 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:41:24 PM SB 444 - Work Session 
3:41:31 PM Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:42:23 PM Chair Beyer 
3:42:26 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves to adopt the -1 Amendments  
3:42:28 PM Chair Beyer 
3:42:39 PM VOTE:6-0-0 
3:42:40 PM AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Atkinson, Beyer 
3:42:46 PM Chair Beyer 
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3:43:02 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves SB 444 as amended with Do Pass 
recommendation 

3:43:03 PM   VOTE: 6-0-0 
3:43:04 PM   AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Atkinson, Beyer 
3:43:09 PM CARRIER: SEN. PROZANSKI will lead discussion on the floor 
3:43:10 PM   The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 20: Brett Mellbye, Molecular & Cellular Biology, Schuster Lab, 

Oregon State University 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 21: Nathan Zorich, motivator, Brewers of the Gorge 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: Brandt Weaver, President, Cascade Brewers Society 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 23: Eric Hill, member, Oregon Brew Crew 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 24: Randy Reid, President, Good Heathens Brewclub 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 25: Armand Schoppy, President, Heart of the Valley 

Homebrewers 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 26: Bob Saathoff, Director, Heart of the Valley Homebrewers 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 27: Bob Wilcox, President, Hellgate Homebrewers 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 28: Matthew Allen, OC Brewing Co. 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 29: Mitch Scheele, Cascade Brewers Society, Oregon Brew 

Crew, Northwest Brewing News 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 30: Mark Easton, President, Oregon Brew Crew 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 31: Brett Silver Begani, PDX Brewers Board 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 32: Riley Hayes, member, Oregon Brew Crew 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 33: Ron Hall, citizen, Corvallis, OR 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 34: Joseph Swafford, citizen, Newport, OR 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 35: Scott Malvitch, citizen, Newport, OR 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 36: Larry Tapanen, Deanna Trail, citizens, Newport, OR 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 37: Trevor Lauman, member, Oregon Brew Crew 
3:43:15 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:43:25 PM SB 142 - Public Hearing 
3:43:30 PM Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:44:13 PM Chair Beyer 
3:44:17 PM {Exhibit} 38: Susan Ackerman, Commissioner, Public Utility Commission 

of Oregon 
3:45:45 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:46:04 PM SB 142 - Work Session 
3:46:07 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves SB 142 with Do Pass 

recommendation 
3:46:10 PM Chair Beyer 
3:46:24 PM VOTE: 6-0-0 
3:46:25 PM AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Atkinson, Beyer 
3:46:33 PM Sen. Girod 
3:46:35 PM Chair Beyer 
3:46:37 PM CARRIER: SEN. GIROD will lead discussion on the floor 
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3:46:42 PM SB 143 - Public Hearing 
3:46:45 PM Chair Beyer 
3:46:53 PM Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:47:28 PM Chair Beyer 
3:47:29 PM {Exhibit} 39: Susan Ackerman, Commissioner, Public Utility Commission 

of Oregon 
3:48:27 PM Chair Beyer 
3:48:41 PM Brant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications Association 
3:49:10 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:49:19 PM SB 143 - Work Session 
3:49:26 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves SB 143 with Do Pass 

recommendation 
3:49:31 PM Chair Beyer 
3:49:36 PM Sen. Girod 
3:49:50 PM Chair Beyer 
3:50:00 PM VOTE: 6-0-0 
3:50:01 PM AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Atkinson, Beyer 
3:50:10 PM CARRIER: SEN. EDWARDS will lead discussion on the floor 
3:50:11 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:50:14 PM SB 144 - Public Hearing 
3:50:18 PM Susan Ackerman, Commissioner, Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
3:50:22 PM Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:51:36 PM Chair Beyer 
3:51:37 PM {Exhibit} 40: Susan Ackerman, Commissioner, Public Utility Commission 

of Oregon 
3:53:00 PM Chair Beyer 
3:53:15 PM Brant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications Association 
3:53:31 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:53:45 PM SB 144 - Work Session 
3:53:48 PM MOTION: Vice-Chair Atkinson moves SB 144 with Do Pass 

recommendation and be referred to Ways & Means 
3:53:57 PM Chair Beyer 
3:54:19 PM VOTE: 6-0-0 
3:54:21 PM AYES: Burdick, Edwards, Girod, Starr, Atkinson, Beyer 
3:54:22 PM Chair Beyer 
 
3:54:27 PM SB 147 - Public Hearing 
3:54:39 PM Richard Berger, Committee Administrator 
3:55:35 PM Chair Beyer 
3:55:38 PM Susan Ackerman, Commissioner, Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
3:55:52 PM Chair Beyer 
3:55:57 PM Ackerman 



SBTED 
February 10, 2011 

Page 5 of 6 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:55:59 PM Chair Beyer 
3:56:23 PM {Exhibit} 41: Tom Markgraf, Vice Chair, Board of Maritime Pilots 
3:57:52 PM Chair Beyer 
3:57:53 PM {Exhibit} 42: Captain Gary Lewin, Administrative Pilot, Columbia River 

BAR Pilots 
3:59:05 PM Chair Beyer 
3:59:18 PM {Exhibit} 43: David Hatton, Assistant Attorney General, Department of 

Justice; General Counsel, Board of Maritime Pilots 
4:00:20 PM Chair Beyer 
4:00:21 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:00:24 PM Chair Beyer 
4:00:50 PM Sen. Girod 
4:01:01 PM Lewin 
4:01:07 PM Chair Beyer 
4:01:08 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:01:35 PM Lewin 
4:02:08 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:02:15 PM Lewin 
4:02:23 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:02:28 PM Lewin 
4:02:43 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:02:50 PM Lewin 
4:02:57 PM Sen. Burdick 
4:02:58 PM Chair Beyer 
4:03:00 PM Sen. Starr 
4:03:14 PM Hatton 
4:03:41 PM Sen. Starr 
4:03:50 PM Hatton 
4:03:59 PM Sen. Starr 
4:04:00 PM Hatton 
4:04:02 PM Sen. Starr 
4:04:04 PM Chair Beyer 
4:04:23 PM Rob Douglas, Columbia Steamship Operator's Association 
4:04:48 PM Chair Beyer 
 
4:05:21 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Beyer 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 1: Introduction of Committee Measure, LC 3154, staff, 4pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 2: Introduction of Committee Measure, LC 3514, staff, 3pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 3: Introduction of Committee Measure, LC 3266, staff, 5pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 4: Introduction of Committee Measure, LC 3700, staff, 4pp 
3:02:34 PM {Exhibit} 5: Introduction of Committee Measure, LC 1497, staff, 14pp 
3:05:21 PM   {Exhibit} 6: SB 444, -1 Amendment, staff, 1p 
3:16:20 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 444, written testimony, Gary Glass, 2pp 
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3:27:11 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 444, written testimony, Brian Silcott, 2pp 
3:27:11 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 511, written testimony, Brian Silcott, 2pp 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 444, written testimony, Chris Hummert, 2pp 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 444, written testimony of Denny Conn, Chris Hummert, 1p 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 444, written testimony of Gary Glass, Chris Hummert, 2pp 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 444, written testimony of Brian Butenschoen, Chris 

Hummert, 1p 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 444, written testimony of Gary Fish, Chris Hummert, 1p 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 444, written testimony of Jamie Floyd, Chris Hummert, 

2pp 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 444, written testimony of Ted Sobel,Chris Hummert, 1p 
3:29:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 444, written testimony of James and Bente Stockton, 

Chris Hummert, 1p 
3:34:58 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 444, written testimony, Denny Conn, 1p 
3:38:34 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 444, written testimony, Mike Radtke, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 444, written testimony, Brett Mellbye, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 444, written testimony, Nathan Zorich, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 444, written testimony, Brandt Weaver, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 444, written testimony, Eric Hill, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 444, written testimony, Randy Reid, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 444, written testimony, Armand Schoppy, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 444, written testimony, Bob Saathoff, 2pp 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 444, written testimony, Bob Wilcox, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 444, written testimony, Matthew Allen, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 29: SB 444, written testimony, Mitch Scheele, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 30: SB 444, written testimony, Mark Easton, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 31: SB 444, written testimony, Brett Silver Begani, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 32: SB 444, written testimony, Riley Hayes, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 33: SB 444, written testimony, Ron Hall, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 34: SB 444, written testimony, Joseph Swafford, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 35: SB 444, written testimony, Scott Malvitch, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 36: SB 444, written testimony, Larry Tapanen, Deanna Trail, 1p 
3:43:10 PM {Exhibit} 37: SB 444, written testimony, Trevor Lauman, 1p 
3:44:17 PM {Exhibit} 38: SB 142, written testimony, Susan Ackerman, 2pp 
3:47:29 PM {Exhibit} 39: SB 143, written testimony, Susan Ackerman, 2pp 
3:51:37 PM {Exhibit} 40: SB 144, written testimony, Susan Ackerman, 3pp 
3:56:23 PM {Exhibit} 41: SB 147, written testimony, Tom Markgraf, 1p 
3:57:53 PM {Exhibit} 42: SB 147, written testimony, Gary Lewin, 1p 
3:59:18 PM {Exhibit} 43: SB 147, written testimony, David Hatton, 1p 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


